
 
 TENDER NOTICE 
 Pakistan Civil Aviation Authority invites sealed tenders, duly supported with documentary evidence, from reputable 

approved contractors of CAA registered with PEC in relevant category for following works.  
IT # Name of Work Tender Fee Bid Security 

Bid Submission Date / Time 
Bid Opening Date / Time / Place Sale of Bid Documents 

CAA/MUL-DIV/ E&M/043 
Replacement Of Outlived Air Conditioners In Critical Operational Areas At SZIAP Rahim Yar Khan And MSSR/EVHF Station Rojhan 

Rs. 2000/- (Non-refundable) 82,000 02-07-2024 Till 1100 hrs 
02-07-2024 At 1130 hrs under-mentioned Office 

1000 to 1500 hrs (on working days) till 01-07-2024 
 Terms & Conditions:   1. Interested bidder must submit an affidavit (on Rs. 50 stamp paper) to the effect that the firm / company has not been 

blacklisted / defaulter and not involved in any kind of litigation whatsoever with PCAA or any other Govt department / 
Autonomous body.  
 
 2. Only those Contactors / Suppliers are eligible to take part in Tender / bidding process who are on Active Taxpayers List 
(ATL) of FBR. 

 3. Tenders’ documents which contain details of terms & conditions of the contract, method of execution of works, 
procedure for submission of Bids etc can be obtained from the office of under-signed during specified time after 
submission of written request letter along with copies of PEC registration certificate, GST certificate, NTN certificate, 
Professional Tax Certificate, proof of active taxpayers and deposit of non-refundable Tender fee (i.e. Rs. 2000/-). 
 

 4. Tenders will be issued only to those contractors/ firms who have relevant experience and are registered with Pakistan 
Engineering Council in the relevant category. 

 5. Earnest Money amounting to Rs. 82,000/- in favor of “Civil Aviation Authority” should be enclosed with the tender 
documents in shape of pay order/ bank draft from any scheduled bank of Pakistan. Tenders without earnest money 
will be rejected. 

 6. The tenders will be received up to 1100 hrs on 02-07-2024 and will be opened on the same day at 1130 hrs in the 
Office of the Divisional Engineer ES (E&M) Punjab Multan Division, CAA Multan International Airport in the presence 
of intending contractors or their representatives.  

 7. No tender will be sold by post or on the date fixed for opening of tenders. Conditional tenders shall not be 
entertained. 

 8. PCAA reserves all rights to accept or reject any or all the tenders for sufficient / cogent reasons which shall be 
communicated to the bidders upon request.  

 9. Time period for performance / completion of work shall be 03 months after issuance of written order to commence. 
 10. Warning: Pay order / Bank drafts or any other financial instrument to be submitted by the bidders / contractors as 
tender cost, Earnest money / bid security and Bank guarantees if found fake or dishonored by the issuing bank / 
financial institution at any pre/post contract stage of the case will call for blacklisting and legal action as per law of the 
land.  

  Divisional Engineer ES (E&M) 
Punjab (Multan Division) CAA, Multan Int’l Airport Tel No.  061-9202614 


